## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM654650

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Implicitcare, Inc.		06/01/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Implicitcare, LLC		
Street Address:	260 Newport Center Drive		
Internal Address:	Suites 207 & 208		
City:	Newport Beach		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92660		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3815483	SUTUROD
Registration Number:	4862891	ICLED
Registration Number:	6287275	MYELLEVATE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3102030567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-203-8080

Email: trademarkdocket@jmbm.com

Brennan C. Swain **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP Address Line 2: 1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70411-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brennan C. Swain
SIGNATURE:	/brennan c. swain/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0243

900624325

source=Trademark Assignment - Implicitcare Inc. to Implicitcare LLC (executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Implicitcare Inc. to Implicitcare LLC (executed)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0244

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Implicitcare, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its place of business at 260 Newport Center Drive, Suites 207 & 208, Newport Beach, California 92660 ("Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks set forth in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Marks"), the business associated with the Marks, and the goodwill represented by the Marks.

WHEREAS, Implicitcare, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignee"), with a principal address of 260 Newport Center Drive, Suites 207 & 208, Newport Beach, California 92660 desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the portion of the business to which the Marks pertain and the goodwill represented by the Marks.

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept from Assignor, effective as of the date of this Assignment, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the portion of Assignor's existing and ongoing business to which the Marks pertain, and the goodwill represented by the Marks, free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances suffered or incurred by Assignor, together with the right to bring and prosecute any claims or causes of action for past infringement of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is effective as of June 1, 2021

Assignor	Assignee	
IMPLICITCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation	IMPLICITCARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company	
By: GRALY Name: George Rebenedorf Title: President	By: Classification Name: George Rebendont Title: Managing Member	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0245

# EXHIBIT A

Country	Mark	Application #	File Date	Registration #	Registration Date
				_	
U.S.	SUTUROD	77/712678	4/13/2009	3815483	7/6/2010
U.S	ICLED	86/601222	4/17/2015	4862891	12/1/2015
U.S.	MYELLEVATE	90/071844	7/24/2020	6287275	3/9/2021
Brazil	MYELLEVATE	921871490	1/22/2021		
EU	MYELLEVATE	018381480	1/22/2021		
India	MYELLEVATE	4830865	1/21/2021		
Japan	MYELLEVATE	2021-007803	1/25/2021		
Mexico	MYELLEVATE	2486395	1/22/2021		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007330 FRAME: 0246

**RECORDED: 06/17/2021**